## SESSION LAWS

Legislature and necessary expenses of the members, including payment for supplies necessary therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for legislative expense.—\$50,000.00 appropriated for legislature expenses. That the sum of \$50,000 or so much thereof as may be found necessary be, and the same is hereby appropriated from the revenue fund for the payment of the per diem of the officers and employees of and all the other expenses of the legislature, and necessary expenses of the members, including payment for supplies necessary therefor.

Sec. 2. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved December 28, 1933.

## CHAPTER 34-S. F. No. 57

An act directing the Governor to convey certain state lands to the United States for Minnesota Indian sanatorium purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor to convey state lands for sanatorium purposes.—The Governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby directed to convey to the United States of America, for the purpose of establishing and maintaining a sanatorium for the treatment of tubercular Minnesota Indians, a tract of land to be selected by the State Board of Control and not to exceed forty acres in size, said tract of land to be appropriated from state owned land now devoted to the use of the Minnesota State Sanatorium for consumptives in Cass County, Minnesota, subject to the right of the state to cause its civil and criminal process to be executed therein.

Approved December 28, 1933.

## CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 62

An act to establish a Municipal Court in the Village of Perham, Otter Tail County, Minnesota.

[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court established in the village of Perham.—A court of record to be known as a "Municipal Court of the Village of Perham" is hereby established in and for the village of Perham, County of Otter Tail, State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Powers of court.—Said Court shall possess all the powers and, except as to the manner of its establishment and as herein otherwise provided, shall be subject to all of the provisions set forth in that portion of General Statutes 1923, Chapter 5, relating to Municipal Courts and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. Judge of court.—The Judge of the Municipal Court shall be a resident of the Village of Perham and a qualified elector therein, a person learned in the law and duly admitted to practice as an attorney in this State. Nothing in this Act shall be construed so as to disqualify or prevent the Municipal Judge from practicing as an attorney or counselor in any court of this State, except in said Municipal Court.

Sec. 4. Governor to appoint judge.—Within 30 days after the passage of this Act the village council of Perham shall determine the number of judges of said court and thereupon the governor shall appoint a judge or judges thereof. Said appointee or appointees shall hold office until the next regular village election in said village of Perham.

Sec. 5. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved December 31, 1933.

## CHAPTER 36-H. F. No. 89

An act relating to the financial affairs of certain villages, towns and school districts, and amending Laws 1933, Chapter 272.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Title amended.—That the title of Laws 1933, Chapter 272 be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: